
CDBG-DR 13

CHANGE ORDER OR WORK

ORDER AMENDMENT
A
AII

Project lnformation

Little River Sewer lnterceptor Rehabilitation/ReplacementProject Name

East of Little River Park from 5w 4th st to just south of sw 19th st., next to Hibdon Tiresject AddI-03-W.LMAWork Order Number
(cDBG-DR 01)

Requested By City of Moore7 /78/17Date

179,350.50Cost of ChangeTotal BudSet t,450,369.257 /73/2017

Change Order Type - Description

work Order
Amendment

ChangeF ieldCircle Type:

ench Excavation, Unit Price 510/LF, Quantity increased by 482, New Total Quantity 3,016

ndard Bedding Material, Unit Price S3o/cY, Quantity increased by 740, New Total Quantity 2,200

anhole Frame & Lid, Unit Price S32slEach, Quantity increased by 3, New Total Quantity 12

ipe Bursting 26" Pipe (HDPEXSDRlg), Unit Price S135/LF, Quantity decreased by 650, New Total Quantity 1,139

nitary Sewer Manhole Rehab (5' Diameter), Unit Price S160/VF, Quantity decreased by 46, New Total Quantity 9

ove & Replace sidewalk/Trail, unit Price S60/5Y, Quantity decreased by 70, New Total Quantity 13

Alt i2:
nstruct 5' Diameter Manhole, Unit Price S2,500/each, Quantity increased by 1, New Total Quantity 8

5'Diameter Manhole, Unit Price S350/vF, Qua increased by 5.70 New Total Quantity 45.70

udget Line ltems Affected: (List Alll

nhole Frame & Lid, Unit Price S325/Each, Quantity increased by 4, New Total Quantity 9

xtra

ange in Quantities:
Bid

bandon sewer, unit Price S125/CY, Quantity increased by 91, New Total Quantity 111

d Alt #1:

Date Requested



anhole Frame & Lid, Unit Price S325/Each, quantity increased by 1, New Total Quantity 8
nitary sewer Manhole Rehab (5' Diameter), unit Price S160/vF, Quantity decreased by 47.45, New Total Quantity 23 55

ded ltems:
Bid:

erm. Concrete Pavement Remove & Replace, Unit Price S240/SY, Quantity 36

' Diameter Manhole, Unit Price S5,620/each, Quantity 3

'Extra Depth, Unit Price S675lVF, Quantity 15.97

nstruction Staking, Unit Price: Lump sum of S1,500, Quantity 1

o" Bore, unit Price s175/LF, Quantity 290

xtra Concrete work on Apron South of Bridge, Unit Price: Lump sum of 515,500, Quantity 1

Steel Encasement Pipe, Unit Price 5125/LF, Quantity 290

d Alt s1:
PVC Pipe, unit Price S35/LF, Quantity 417

4" PVC Pipe, Unit Price s45lLF, Quantity 772

rench Excavation, Unit Price S10/LF, Quantity 417

er service Connections, S500/each, Quantity 10

wer Service Line, S20lLF, Quantity 200

nstruction of 4' Diameter Manhole, Unit Price S1,500/each, Quantity 2

xtra Depth 4' Diameter Manhole, Unit Price 5350/VF, Quantity 4

rm. Concrete Pavement Remove & Replace, Unit Price S240/SY, Quantity 42

' Diameter Manhole, Unit Price 55,620/each, Quantity 2
' Extra Depth, Unit Price S675lVF, Quantity 12.53

emove & Reset Existi Fence, S15/LF, Quanti 300

Change Description

e City of Moore decided to bore 290 LF to preserve the existing trees in Little River Park and a steel encasement will be provided to keep the sanita

riginal plans called for an extension ofthe existing concrete apron for the reinforced concrete box that passed beneath SW 4th St. During constructio

was discovered that only wing walls were originally constructed and there was no existing concrete apron. The proposed concrete apron extension

needed to extend to the existing RcB to protect the proposed piping.

he realignment of the existing sanitary sewer interceptor of approximately 650 LF was conducted due to the number of sanitary sewer service li

nnected to the interceptor discovered in the preconstruction video. An 8" local collector main was selected to provide continued service to th
ouses along and near Janeway Cir. This adjustment included a street crossing, adding pavement removal and replacement as well as fence removal

nd resetting.

itional modiflcations were made to facilitate construction including: enlarging manholes to account for odd entry angles and meet structural
quirements, and modi bursting pit locations and thereby changing manholes re acement/rehabilitation selection in those areas

on grade and give root penetration protection from the surrounding trees

Field Change Order

Field Change Order Authorization ONLY

vendor Sitnature
Date

Field Change Order Authorization ONLY Date



Change Order Authorization ONLY
Vendor Signature Date

Change Order Authorization ONLY
Proiect Manager SiSnature Date

Change Order Authorization ONLY

Proiect Supervisor Signature Date

Contract Amendment
-/1

Work Order Amendment Authorization ONLY
Vendor Signature

Date
7 /L8/2O77

Work Order Amendment Authorization ONLY

Proiect Manager Signature
Date

7 / L8/2O77

Work Order Amendment Authorization ONLY

Proiect Supervisor SiBnature -.-.....-..-.,-
Date

7 /78/2OL7

Contract Amendment Authorization ONLY
CDBG Manager Date 7 /78/2Or744'
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Cobbines
enginaedng, llc

JUV 20,2017

Mr. Jored Jokubowski
City of Moore
30,l North Broodwoy
Moore, Oklohomo 73]60

Chonge Order No. I - |-o3-W-LMA Little River Pork Sonitory Sewer lnterceptor
Rehobilitotion/Replocement

Mr, Jokubowski:

As the Engineer of record for the obove referenced project, I om submifting
justificotion for the chonge order items submitted by Motthew's Trenching doted July
13,2017. The chonge order items ore necessory in o number of different locotions olong
the olignment ond will be discussed seporotely, below,

A number of trees ore locoted of the north end of Little River Pork, ond prior to
conslruction it wos determined thot opproximotely 290 lineor feet should be bored to
preserve the existing trees. A sfeel encosement is provided to keep the sonitory sewer
on grode ond will olso provide root penetrotion protection from the odjocent trees.

The originol plons colled for on extension of the existing concrete opron for the
reinforced concrele box (RCB) thot posed beneoth Southwest 4m Street. During

construction it wos discovered thot only wing wolls were originolly constructed ond
there wos no existing concrete opron beneoth the chonnel debrls. The proposed

concrete opron extension is needed to extend to the existing RCB to protect the
proposed piping,

The reolignment of the existing sonitory sewer interceptor of opproximotely 650

lineor feet wos conducted due to the numbor of sonitory sewer service lines connected
to the interceptor discovered in the preconstruction video, An eight inch (8") locol
collector moin wos selected to provide continued service to the houses olong ond neot
Jonewoy Circle, This odjustment included o street crossing. odding povement removol
ond replocement os well os fence removol ond resettlng.

Additionol modificotions wele mode to focilitote construction including:

enlorging monholes to occount for odd entry ongles ond meet structurol requirements,

co bbinesse n gin ee rin g.co m

333 l2lh Avenus SE, Suits 200 | Normon, oklohomo 73071 | office: 405.310.6435 | fox: 405 310.6495



Chonga Ord€r No. I - l{3-w-LMA Liirle River Pork Sonitory Sewer lntercepior llehobilitotion/Replocarnent
July 20, 2017
Page 2

ond modifying pipe bursting entry pit locotions ond thereby chonging monholes
replocement/rehobllltotion selection in those oreos.

Tho prices shown in Chonge Order No, i for originol bid items were estoblished
by competitive bidding ond prices for odditionol items were estoblished through
negotiotion.

Should you hove ony questions or comments, or require odditionol informotion,
pleose conloct our office.

Sincerely,

?r4JJ
Michoel Woy, P.E.

File: 25'l

co bb inesseng ineerin g.com

333 l2lh Avenu€ SE, Suite 200 | Nomon, Oklohomo 73071 | oftca: 405,310.6435 | fox:405 310 6495
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GD EB C

1

2

3

History of Changes occurring

(C*D (c+F)

CHANGE

ORDER

01
TOTAT

QUANITY
TO DATE

Unit
Price

Estimated

Cost

quantity
Changed

by
Estimated

Quantity4
0.00Base Bid5

148.00100.00 14,800.00LF 148.006 20'(HDPE sDR19)Pipe Bursti
516.0018,060.00516.00 35.00LF7 8' PVC Pi e

90,810.00 2,018.002,018.00 45.00LF8 24' PVC Pipe
8,750.00 70.0070.00 125.00LFSteel Encasement Pi e9

482.00 3,016.0010.00 25,340.00LF 2,534.OOTrench Excavation1.0

7 40.O0 2,200.oo30.00 43,800.00CY 1,450.0011 Standard Bedding Materlal
7.002,500.00 17,500.00Ea ch 7.00t2 Construct 5' Diameter Manhole

67.00350.00 23,450.00VF 67 .OO13 Extra De th 5' Diameter Manhole
12.002,925.OO 3.009.00 325.00EachL4 Manhole Frame and Lid
28.004,480.0028.00 160.00VF15 Sanitary Sewer Manhole Rehab 5'Diameter)

L97 .OO11.,820.00197.00 60.00SY16 Remove & Re lace Sidewalk/Trail
92.004.00 368.00LF 92.00PavementSawiL]

1.001,s00.00 1,s00.00LS 1.0018 Construction SiEnin
1.001,200.00 1,200.001.0019 Mobilization/Demobilization

4,367.OO4.00 L7,468.00SY 4,367 .OO20 Solid Slab Sodding
158.0011,850.00158.00 75.00SY2t Rip Rap

54,880.00 98.00560.00CY 98.00Class A Concrete
853.00L.75 \,492.7 5LBS 853.00Reinforcing Steel

3.00s00.00 1,s00.00Each 3.0024 Sewer Service Connections
100.0020.00 2,000.00LF 100.0025 Sewer Service Line

2,375.0O9,s00.002,37 5.00 4.00LF26 Silt Fence
111.002,500.00 91.0020.00 125.00CY27 Abandon Sewer

5.001,250.00s.00 250.00EachAbandon Manhole28
1.001,500.00 1,500.00LS 1.00Deflectlon Test29

II

IIIIIIIIIIII
II

F

Item Description Unit

& Traffic Control
LS

,2



D E GB C

8,500.00 1.00LS 1..00 8,s00.0030 Sewer Flow Control
1.,500.00 1.00LS 1.00 1,500.0031 Leakage Test

s92.00 148.00148.00 4.00LFPre Construction Television Inspection & Cleanin
148.002.00 296.00LF r.48.00Post Construction Television lnspection33

2.001,500.00 3,000.00Each 2.00Construction 4' Diameter Manhole
175.00 1,050.00 6.00VF 6.0035 Extra De th 4' Diameter Manhole

3,000.00 1.001..00 3,000.0036
1.003,000.00 3,000.001.0037 GPS As-Built Survey

389,681.75Base Bid Total38

Added ltems for Base Bid
0.00 36.00 36.00SY 0.00 240.OO40
0.00 3.00 3.000.00 5,620.004t 8' Diameter Manhole (0-5')
0.00 15.97 15.970.00 675.0042 8' Extra Depth

1.00 1.001,500.00 0.00LS 0.00Construction Staking
290.00 290.00175.00 0.00LF 0.0044

1.0015,500.00 0.00 1.00tS 0.00Extra Concrete work on Apron South of Bridge
290.00125.00 0.00 290.00LF 0.0046 30" Steel Encasement Pipe

47

48 Add Alt f1
241,515.00 -650.00 1,139.001,789.00 13 5.0049 Pipe Bursting 26" Pipe (HDPEXSDR19)

5.002,500.00 12,500.005.0050 Construct 5' Diameter Manhole
33.00350.00 11,550.0033.00Extra Depth 5' Diameter Manhole51

9.00325.00 1,625.00 4.00Ea ch 5.0052 Manhole Frame and Lid
9.00160.00 8,800.00 -46.00VF 55.0053 Sa nita Sewer Manhole Rehab 5'Diameter)

15,000.00 r.00.00LF 100.00 150.0054 Point Repair
-70.00 13.0083.00 60.00 4,980.00SY55 Remove & Replace Sidewalk/Trail

16.004.00 64.0016.00Sawing Pavement
1.002,000.00 2,000.00LS 1.00Construction Signing & Traffic Control57
1.001,500.00 1,500.00tS 1.0058 M o bilization/De m o bilizatio n

1.001,500.00LS 1.00 1,s00.0059 Solid Slab Soddi
70.00280.00LF 70.00 4.0060 Silt Fence

12,350.00 1.001.00 12,350.00LS61 Sewer Flow Control
1.001,500.00 1,s00.00LS 1.00Leakage Test62

I

II

F

34

Dewatering LS

tS

39

Perm. Concrete Pavement Remove & Replace

Each

43

30" Bore

45

LF

Each

56 LF



D E F G

4.00 7,155.00 1,789.001,789.00Pre Construction Television lnspection & Cleaning63
2.00 3,578.00 1,789.00LF 1,789.0064 Post Construction Television lnspection

325,898.0065 Add Alt fll Total
66 Added ltems for Add Alt fll

LF 0.00 3s.00 0.00 4t7 .OO 477 .OO67 8" PVC Pipe

LF 0.00 45.00 0.00 772.OO 772.OO68 24" PVC Pipe
10.00 0.00 417 .00 477 .OOLF 0.0069 Trench Excavation

0.00 10.00 10.00Ea ch 0.00 s00.0070 Sewer Service Connections
200.00 200.00LF 0.00 20.00 0.007L Sewer Service Line

0.00 1,500.00 0.00 2.OO 2.0072 Construction 4' Diameter Manhole
0.00 175.00 0.00 4.00 4.00VFExtra Depth 4' Diameter Manhole-t?

240.OO 0.00 42.00 42.00SY 0.0074 Perm. Concrete Pavement Remove & Replace

5,620.00 0.00 2.00 2.00Each 0.0075 8' Diameter Manhole (0-6')
0.00 72.53 12.53VF 0.00 675.0076 8' Extra Depth

300.00 300.00LS 0.00 15.00 0.0077 Remove and Reset Existing Fence

78

79 Add Alt f2
2,37 4.OO 180.00 427,320.OO 2,374.OOPipe Bursting 26" Pipe (HDPEXSDR19)80

2,500.00 17,500.00 1.00 8.00Ea ch 7.0081 Construct 5' Diameter Manhole
3s0.00 14,000.00 5.70 45.70VF 40.0082 Extra Depth 5' Diameter Manhole

2,275.OO 1.00 8.00Ea ch 7.00 325.0083 Manhole Frame and Lid
-47 .45 23.55VF 7r.oo 160.00 11,360.0084 Sanitary Sewer Manhole Rehab (5' Diameter)

100.00LF 100.00 130.00 13,000.0085 Point Repair
80.00SY 80.00 95.00 7,600.0086 8" Concrete Driveway (HES)

60.00 14,340.00 239.00SY 239.00Remove & Replace Sidewalk/Trail
4.00 800.00 200.00LF 200.0088 Sawing Pavement

10,000.00 1.00LS 1.00 10,000.0089 Construction Signing & Traffic Control
1.00LS 1.00 1,500.00 1,s00.0090 Mobilizatlon/Demobilization
1.00LS 1.00 20,000.00 20,000.0091 Sewer Flow Control
1.001.00 1,500.00 1,500.00LSLeakage Test92

2,374.OO2,374.OO 4.00 9,496.00LFPre Construction Television lnspection & Cleaning93
2.OO 4,7 48.00 2,37 4.OOLF 2,374.0094 Post Construction Television lnspection

5s5,439.0095 Add Alt #2

II

I

II

IIIIIIIIIII

B C

LF

Ea ch

LF

87



FC D EB

96
1,27L,0L8.7597 Project Total

98

99

100

101

t02
103

L04

105

106

L07

108

109

110

111

7t2
113

114

115

116

777

l- 18

119

720

t2L
t22

124

725

t26
L27

change order 7lr8l2ol7
Base Bid Changes

Trench Excavation LF 482.00 10.00 4,820.00

Sta ndard Bedding Material GU 740.00 30.00 22,200.OO

Manhole Frame and Lid IiEtli! 3.00 E'.EME 975.00

Abandon Sewer 91.00 ,rIftrl 11,375.00

Perm. Concrete Pavement Remove & Replace SY 36.00 240.00 8,640.00

8' Diameter Manhole (0-6') Each 3.00

8' Extra De h VF 75.97 675.00 LO,779.75

Construction Stakin 1.00 1,s00.00 1,500.00

30" Bore LF 290.00 175.00 50,750.00

Extra Concrete Work on A ron South of Brid LS 1.00 15,500.00 15,500.00

30" Steel Encasement Pi e LF 290.00 125.00 36,250.00

Add Alt fll changes

Pipe Bursti 26" Pipe (HDPE) sDR19) LF -650.00 135.00 -87,750.00

Manhole Frame and Lid Each 4.00 325.00 1,300.00

Sanitary Sewer Manhole Rehab (5' Diameter) VF -46.00 160.00 -7,360.00

Remove & Replace Sidewalk/Trail SY -70.00 60.00 -4,200.00

Add Alt f1 Added ltems

8" PVC Pipe 4r7 .OO 3s.00 14,595.00

24" PVC Pi LF 772.00 45.00 34,7 40.O0

Trench Excavation 417 .OO 4,L70.00

Sewer Service Connections 10.00 FTETId 5,000.00

Sewer Service Line LF mf.Id 4,000.00

Construction 4' Diameter Manhole Each 2.00 tE@ 3,000.00

Extra De h 4' Diameter Manhole VF 175.00 700.00

Perm. Concrete Pavement Remove & Replace SY 42.OO 240.00 10,080.00

8' Diameter Manhole (0-6') EEEN rup It,240.OO

8' Extra Depth [E L2.53 Gi]E[.E 8,457.75128

ilril

rilr
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L23

Base Bid Added ltems

LF

Ea ch

ls,ozo.ool @
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4.00
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F GD EB CA

t29
130

131

L32

133

134

L35

136

4,500.00300.00 lEmn

L,450,t69.25New Total Proiect Cost

ERemove and Reset Existi Fence

Extra De h 5' Diameter Manhole

Sanitary Sewer Manhole Rehab 5'Diameter)
Total Change Order

Add Alt f2 Changes

Construct 5' Diameter Manhole

Manhole Frame and Lid

ITET

[E

Mt
ElrS

1.00

-47 .45

5.70

1.00

EEEP

fllfr.m
E'EI'N

2,500.00

179,350.50

1,995.00

-7 ,592.OO

325.00

EErrdal

t37
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Cost Reasonableness Certification

Lattle River Sewer lnterc€ptor

work Order Number

Certlflcatlon: Ihe Pro.Fct Supervisor (PS) oJ rhe Aty oJ Moore, Oklohono certiles thot the Cost Reosonobleness summory prcvided obove lot the

stoted proj.ct it occwote, complete, ond in conlomonce with Ollke ol Monogenent and Eudget rcquircments on the dote ceftfied-

Drake, Pro jecl Supervisor SiSnatu.e

7lral2ol7
Date

Preliminary Cost Estimate for City of
Moore's tittle River Park Sanitary Sewer

lnterceptor
Cabbiness

Enaneerina

Rehabilitation/Replacement of
569,742.25s

238,148.00s

Preliminary Cost Estimatefor City of
Moore's Ljttle River Park Sanitary Sewer

lnterceptor
Cabbiness

€n8ine€rinE

PreliminaryCost Estimate for City of
Moore's LiUle Rive. Park Sanitary 5ewer

lnterceptor
Cabbiness

555,439.@

50,750.005

PreliminaryCost Estimate for City of
Moore's Little River Parl Sanitery Sewer

lnterceptor
Cabbiness

Ensineerins30" Bore

30" Steel tncasement Pipe 36,250.00s

Prelimanary Cost Estimate for City of
Moore's Little River Park Sanitary Sewer

lnterceptor
Cabbiness

Ensineerins

Total 9 1,450,359.25

-
-

l,o:.r..ro lo"'" rrrlro'



,hv
Cobbines

engineering, llc

July 31, 20]7

Mr, Jored Jokubowski
City of Moore
301 North Broodwoy
Moore, Oklohomo 731 60

RE Chonge Order No. I - |-O3-W-LMA Lltfle Rivor pork Sonitory Sewer lnterceptor
Rehobilitotion/Replocemenl

Mr. Jokubowski:

The cost chonges submitted by Motthew,s Trenching doted July 
,l3, 

2Ol7 hove
been reviewed ond lhe cosis for odded poy items hove been found to be reosonoble
ond occeptoble. The prices shown in chonge order No. I for originol bid items were
estoblished by competltlvo bidding ond prlces for oddiiionol items were estobllshed
through negotiotion.

. should you hove ony questions or comments, or require odditionor informotion,
pleose contoct our office.

Sincerely,

Flle: 251

co bbinesseng inee ring, com
333 l2lh Avenue sE, su e 200 | r,l,orrnon, oktohomo 7307r I office: 405.310.6435 I rox: 405.310.6495

H,"y


